
df-ata'gttrEBa
+q,66i'6rdbsBsI
Central Bankof lndio

rerr * sltt fr( *fu cExrRAri ro Yot, slarcE 191rffiqal+dq Central Oftice

Dale:15.02.2025

This is in reference to Tender No. GEM/2025/B/5877880 dated 28.01.2O25 RFP for
"Procurement of 300 Desktop PC". Please find attached Bank's response to pre-bid
queries corrigendum.

The last date for bid submission has been ex:tended lo 25.02.2025 up to 2.00 PM

Technical bids will be opened on 25.02.2025 at 2.30 PM

(AMIT AHLAN)
chief Manager - Admin

7

{< g€1, 6q1qig., g{$ - 4OO 021 o qcwft : 2202 6428, 6638 7777 r t-w ; 191-22; 2204 4336
ri< g€1, aqql qg., ge-{ - +oo g21 o {FTfi : 2202 6428, 6638 7777 . $-w , 191-22; 2204 4336

Chander Mukhi, Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400 021 o Tel. : 2202 6/.38,6638 7777 o Fax: (91-22) 2204 4336

@

Corriqendum I

www.centralbankotindia.co.in



Corrisendum -l GeM Bid no.GeMJ2025/8/5877880 dated 28.1.2025

Para no. Existing Criteria Revised Criteria
Point no.8
(Eligibility
Criteria)

The bidder should have executed
at least one single order of
minimum t50 li&h for supply and
installation of Desktop and
Peripherals in either of the last
two years. (01.01 .2023 onwards).
Bidder has compulsorill. made at
least one supply per Financial
Year to PSLI Banl/Pt Bank
(01.01.2023 onwards).

The bidder should have executed at
least one single order of minimum
Rs.50 lakh of the proposed OEM for
supply & installation of Desktop to any
PSU Bank / Pvt Bank in either of the
last two calendar years (01.01.2023
onwards).

Point no. l4
(Eligibility
Criteria)

Valid Bid
(Manufacturing
Form)

Specific MAF
Authorization

Point no.l I
(Tech
Specs)

Monitor - Energy Star 5.0 /TCO
8.0 or higher

Equivalent Indian Standard
Certification and compliance i.e. BIS
shqll also be accepted.

Point no.17
(Tech
Specs)

Genuine Windows 11

Professional Edition (64-Bit)
along with media license and
recovery CD/USB with OS Build
version 23H2 or higher as per
Bank requirement.

Genuine Windows 11 Professional
Edition (64-Bit) along with media
license and recovery CDruSB with OS
Build version 23H2 or higher as per
Bank requirement.

OEMs has to provide an undertaking on
their letter head that they have
arrangement with Microsoft to provide
Factory Pre-Loaded Genuine Microsoft
Windows 11 Professional edition
Operating System with OS Keys
digitally injected in the BIOS.

Last date for Bid submission -
18.2.2025

Revised Last Date for Bid submission
25.2.2025

Valid Bid Specific MAF from OEM
(On OEM's letter head) should be on
Bank's format only, system generated
MAF and/or in any other form shall not
be ac ted.



SNO Query Details Bank's Response
I Dear sir, request to you Monitor - Energy

star/TCO to be replaced with BIS as per GOI
Norms .

Please refer ATC. However.
equivalent Indian Standard
certification and compliance is
also accepted.

? Dear sir, Power Management they are asking
Energy Star while in Mandatory Certification they
are asking for Energy star/BEE which is self
conflicting... It should be BEE for both

Page l9 of ATC - At point no.2l
& 23 - lt should be Energy Star
8 or higher/ BEE Star Ver I with
logo Printed.

For OS please include bid specific MAF from
IVticrosoft for OEM with valid MPN id and Kevs
to be embedded in BIOS.

l. Monitor - Energy star/TCO to be replaced with
BIS as per GOI Norms 2. Power Management
they are asking Energy Star while in Mandatory
Certitlcation they are asking for Energy star/BEE
*hich is self conflicting... It should be BEE for
both 3. For OS please include bid specific MAF
from Microsoft for OEM with valid MPN id and
Keys to be embedded in BIOS.

OEMs has to provide an
undertaking that they have
arrangement with Microsoft to
provide Factory Pre-Loaded
Genuine Microsoft Windows
professional operating system
with OS Keys digitalty injected
in the BIOS.

4 Already clarified in Query no. 1,2

& 3 above.

) Dear Sir/Madam ... To mention, there are many
OEMs in GEM portal at present who have been
suspended- Request to dis-allow those suspended
OEMs and their respective Bidders to pa(icipate
in this prestigious BID. Thanking you,

Please refer Clause I 9 of ATC
along with Annex 3l

6 Monitor - Bid Requirement (Allowed Values -

Adjustable stand preferably with in-built power
adaptor. Il the in-built power adapter is
unavailable. an extemal power adapter must be
sourced from the same OEM. The adapter should
have the OEM's name clearly imprinted,
ernbossed, or engraved on the adapter to conhrm
its compatibility and ensure safe operation. / Acer
Queries /Representation - Please consider here
extemal adaptor not of the same OEM. We assure
you that the support is done by Acer as per
\ arranty terms for this extemal adaptor.

No Change

7 For better execution & implementation we requgst
you to please consider The bidder and it's OEM
must have the tumover of minimum {50.00 Crore
in Desktop in each of the last three financial years
(202 1 -22, 2022 -23 and 2023 -2 4)

No Change

8 Request you to please consider The bidder should Refer Corrigendum

J

Repll to Representation received from Bidders of DESKTOP - GEM/2025/8/5877880



have executed at least one single order of
minimum {50 lakh for supply and installation of
Desktop to PSU bank in either of the last two
years. (01.0 I .2023 onwards)

9 NO CHANGE

l0 We request you to please change Delivery and
installation of PCs should be completed within
8weeks from the date of acceptance of the
Purchase Order.

11 The bidder / OEM must have average tumover of
minimum t50.00 Crore in Desktop & Peripherals
in the last three financial years (2021-22,2022-23
and 2023-24) as per the audited balance sheet
available at the time of submission of tender, in
individual company and not as group of
companies. - If OEM having Avg Tumover of 50
Cr & Bidder is not having the same then Bidder is
qualif, for this criteria? OEM CA Tumover
Certificate will be submitted. Please confirm.

12 Bidder should be a Registered company under
Indian Companies Act. 1956/2013 or LLP I
Partnership / Proprietorship frm and should have
been in existence for a minimum period of 5 years
in India, as on date. Bidder should be registered
under G.S.T and/or tax registration in state where
bidder has a registered office. - Why Minimum 5

years? Now a day Gort of India promoting easy of
doing business and by putting condition of 5 year,
new comers will not get any chance to grow.
Hence request you to remove this clause and allow
New comers to participate in this tender. It will
hel them to get an experience
Bidder must have their service centres in Mumbai
/ Navi Mumbai locations. Bidders having
franchisee service centre will not be accepted. - As
you aware that in GEM System / Portal. OEM has
to provide Onsite warranfy. Please check your
tender. So under OEM onsite warranty, customer /
buyer has to log a compliant to OEM and only
OEM or OEM's Authorized Service Provider will
provide On Site warranty. So by putting this
condition you are restricting bidder from
participation from other location. IT is violation of
GeM General Terms & Conditions. Hence request
you to remove this clause.

No Change

1A Dear Sir, I am writing to clarifu that as a Startup GeM Rules shall be applicable

NO C}IANGE

Please refer ATC

No Change

Please consider o Bidder must possess valid ISO
9001, 20000 & 27001 certification o OEM must
possess ISO 9001, ISO 14001 and ISO 27001
certifications for the manufacturing facility where
the desktops are produced

13



company we are exempt from EMD. According to
the General Terms and Conditions on GeM 4.0
(Version l.l4) dt 3lst Jan 2024 For Purchasing
Lnder section 4.xiii.m.ii (Start-ups as recognized
by Department for Promotion of Industry and
lntemal Trade (DPIIT), holding valid Starnrp
Recognition Certificate which is to be uploaded
uhile bidding and claiming EMD exemption and
to be validated by the Buyer. Bidder to ensure that
tumover for any of the financial years has not
exceeded beyond limits prescribed in the
ccrtificate / Start Up scheme of DPIIT). Sarnrps
are also exempt for EMD submission. Therefore,
Start-up company are exempt from EMD.

I
R4


